Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company immediately after the completion of the
Placing.

As all conditions of the Subscription as set out in the Subscription Letter had been fulfilled, the Company
allotted and issued 210,000,000 Subscription Shares to the Placing Shareholder at the Subscription Price on 3
February 2021.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the completion of the Placing and the
Subscription; (ii) immediately after the Placing Completion but before the completion of the Subscription; and
(iii) immediately after the completion of the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

Immediately before the

completion of the Placing
and the Subscription

  Immediately after the
Placing Completion but
before the completion of

the Subscription

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing
and the Subscription

Name of
Shareholder

Number

of Shares

Approximate
%

shareholding

Number

of Shares

Approximate
%

shareholding

Number

of Shares

Approximate
%

shareholding

Shougang Group
Concert Group:

- Placing
Shareholder

918,315,849 12.97

708,315,849 10.00 918,315,849 12.60

- Wide Success
Holdings
Limited

821,349,784 11.60

821,349,784 11.60 821,349,784 11.27

- China Gate
Investments
Limited

551,565,954 7.79

551,565,954 7.79 551,565,954 7.56
- Grand Invest

International
Limited

153,668,152 2.17

153,668,152 2.17 153,668,152 2.11
- Shougang

Holding (Hong
Kong) Limited

90,786,898 1.28

90,786,898 1.28 90,786,898 1.24

- Prime
Success
Investments
Limited

9,714,800 0.14

9,714,800 0.14 9,714,800 0.13

- Lyre Terrace
Management
Limited

46,000 0.00

46,000 0.00 46,000 0.00

Subtotal of
Shougang
Group Concert
Group

2,545,447,437 35.95

2,335,447,437 32.98 2,545,447,437 34.91

Substantial
Shareholders:

ORIX
Corporation and
its subsidiaries

1,044,081,679 14.74

1,044,081,679 14.74 1,044,081,679 14.32

NWS Holdings
Limited
and its
subsidiaries

835,485,105 11.80

835,485,105 11.80 835,485,105 11.46

– 3 –

Directors:

Liu Jingwei  1,825,200 0.03   1,825,200 0.03 1,825,200 0.03

Li Wei  1,020,000 0.01   1,020,000 0.01 1,020,000 0.01

Liang Hengyi  598,000 0.01   598,000 0.01 598,000 0.01

Zhang Meng   264,000 0.00   264,000 0.00 264,000 0.00

Wang Xin
(together with
his spouse)

240,000 0.00

240,000 0.00 240,000 0.00

Placees  - -   210,000,000 2.97 210,000,000 2.88

Other
Shareholders

2,652,055,773 37.46

2,652,055,773 37.46 2,652,055,773 36.38

Total  7,081,017,194  100.00   7,081,017,194  100.00 7,291,017,194 100.00

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds and net proceeds (after deducting all costs and expenses incurred by the Placing Shareholder
and to be reimbursed by the Company, and other expenses incurred by the Company) from the Placing and the
Subscription amounted to approximately HK$426 million and HK$419 million, respectively. The net price to
the Company for each Subscription Share is approximately HK$2.00 per Subscription Share.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Placing and the Subscription for existing business
expansion, strategic investment opportunities, as applicable, and general working capital, as follows: